

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On )	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly )	(Consolidated)
Situated, )	
	) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff, )	
	) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs. )	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
	)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et )	
al., )	
	)
Defendants. )	
_____ )	

**THE CLASS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRODUCTION OF THE  
WORK PAPERS CREATED BY ERNST & YOUNG LLP AND DRAFT REPORT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	4
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Standard and Defendants’ Evidentiary Burden .....	4
B. There Is No Attorney-Client Privilege Against the Class as to the E&Y Work Papers or the Draft Report .....	7
C. Defendants Have Failed to Adopt Adequate Precautions to Protect the Privilege .....	14
D. Defendants Cannot Alter the Dates on Their Privilege Log .....	15
E. Defendants’ Assertion of the Work Product Privilege Has No Merit .....	15
F. The Keller Affidavit Was Improperly Redacted and Provided Untimely .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago, v. AXA Client Solutions, LLC</i> , Case No. 00 C 6786, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4805 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2002).....	4, 8
<i>B.F.G. of Illinois, Inc. v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , Case No. 99 C 4604, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18930 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2001).....	6, 12
<i>C&amp;F Packing Co. v. IBP, Inc.</i> , Case No. 93 C 1601, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15389 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 1997) .....	9
<i>ConAgra, Inc. v. Arkwright Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	12
<i>Ferko v. NASCAR</i> , 218 F.R.D. 125 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	11
<i>Hobley v. Burge</i> , 433 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>In re OM Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 579 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....	10
<i>McCook Metals L.L.C. v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 242 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	9, 13
<i>Mold-Masters Ltd. v. Husky Injection Molding Sys. Ltd.</i> , Case No. 01 C 1576, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20152 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2001) .....	4
<i>Sneider v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 91 F.R.D. 1 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Stafford Trading, Inc. v. Lovely</i> , Case No. 05 C 4868, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13062 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2007).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Toledo Edison v. G.A. Techs., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 335 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Defazio</i> , 899 F.2d 626 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 113 F.3d 1457 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2nd Cir. 1961).....	7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , Case No. 89 C 6111, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17939 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 738 F. Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	8
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , Case No. 02-CR-112, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6616 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. South Chicago Bank</i> , Case No. 97 CR 849-1, 2, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17445 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Weger</i> , 709 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 950 F.2d 426 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , Case No. 01 C 4366, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13816 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2003).....	4, 15
